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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	Dr S Frankham

	Scheme
	Akzo Nobel (CPS) Pension Scheme

	Respondents
	The Trustees of Akzo Nobel (CPS) Pension Scheme 


Subject

Dr Frankham complains against the Trustees of Akzo Nobel (CPS) Pension Scheme (the Trustees) as they have applied incorrect increases to his pension. Further he complains that the Trustees have not responded to his letters or his request for the matter to be considered under the Internal Dispute Resolution procedure. 
The Deputy Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should be upheld against the Trustees in part because they have caused Dr Frankham distress and inconvenience in not responding to his complaint. 
DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts

1. Dr Frankham was employed by Akzo Nobel and was a member of the Akzo Nobel (CPS) Pension Scheme (the Scheme). Dr Frankham left Akzo Nobel and his pension benefits were deferred in July 2004. 
2. An in-house administrator from the Scheme wrote to Dr Frankham on 26 July 2004 and explained that as he was leaving Akzo Nobel due to redundancy, he was entitled to a deferred pension payable from the age of 55. The administrator went on to explain that, “The increases will match the inflation rate as measured by the September Retail Price Index, up to a maximum of 5% for all time”. 
3. In 30 April 2009, the Trustees wrote to all members of the Scheme. Dr Frankham received a copy of the letter in which the Trustees explained to members that the temporary period of full increases in line with the Retail Price Index (RPI), which was agreed between the Trustees and Akzo Nobel in 1998 expired in 2008. From April 2009, the Trustees explained that increases in excess of GMP would increase as follows: 
“a.
The portion of your excess pension earned before 6 April 1999 will be increased by the higher of i) the increase in the RPI subject to a maximum of 5% per year, and ii) 70% of the increase in the RPI. 

b.
The portion of your excess pension earned after 5 April 1999 (if any) will be increased in line with the RPI subject to a maximum of 5% per year.”

4. The Trustees went on to say that because “the increase in the RPI over the 12 months to September 2008 was 5.0%, your pension in excess of the GMP was increased by 5% in April 2009 and your GMP earned after April 1988 by 3%”

5. Dr Frankham took his pension from 6 April 2009. He did not receive his pension until August 2009, as the Trustees were deciding how they would pay annual pension increases in line with their announcements of April 2009. 
6. When Dr Frankham received his pension he noticed that the pension increase applied in April 2009 was less than the September 2008 RPI which was 5%. He contacted the Scheme Administrators, Watson Wyatt (the Administrator) on 2 September 2009.  
7. The Administrator replied on 24 September 2009, in which they said: 

“I can confirm that for each of the first ten years from the date that Akzo Nobel took over Courtaulds there was a guarantee in place stating that increases to deferred pensions and pensions in payment would continue at the rate set by Courtaulds… This guarantee ceased to be effective following the increases on 1 April 2009 and since that date increases are applied to deferred pensions in accordance with the strict provision under the Trust Deed and Rules of the Scheme. 

...In your specific case I can confirm that the deferred pension you built up before 1 April 1999, amounting to £24159.88 as at 1 April 2008, increased by 3.5%.The pension you built up after 31 March 1999, which amounts to £7,458.48 as at 1 April 2008, received no increase…”

8. Dr Frankham sent an email to The Pensions Advisory Service (TPAS)l on 15 November 2009 asking for assistance as Akzo Nobel were not responding to his requests for clarification why he did not receive an increase of 5%. 
9. He sought the assistance of TPAS on 26 November 2012, who agreed to contact the Trustees on his behalf. TPAS passed the matter to one of their volunteers. 
10. The TPAS volunteer contacted the Administrator on 10 May 2010 and they referred the enquiry to the Trustees.  TPAS chased Watson Wyatt in July, August and October 2010, who passed their enquiries to the Trustees, however no response was forthcoming from the Trustees.  
11. TPAS wrote to the Trustees on 13 January 2011 to commence the Internal Dispute Resolution procedure (IDRP). TPAS did not hear anything from the Trustees and decided to contact the Administrators in March 2011. 
12. TPAS contacted Dr Frankham on 12 May 2011, to inform him that they had not heard from either the Trustees or the Administrators. On 16 May, TPAS informed the Trustees that they had advised Dr Frankham to refer the matter to this Office. 
13. My Office sought formal responses from the Trustees on 12 March 2012. The Trustees replied on 12 July 2012 and said that Dr Frankham’s complaint related to the complicated issue of pension increases.  The Trustees enclosed the relevant section of the Scheme rules. The Scheme rules in relation to pension increases said: 
“12. Pension Increases and Calculation of Benefits

(1) That part of each Pension, Deferred Pension and Postponed Pension (if any) which is attributable to Service before 6th April 1999 (“the Indexed Proportion”) shall on and from 6th April 2000 and on and from each 6th April thereafter, he increased by a percentage equal to 70% (“the specified percentage”) of the published aggregate net percentage increase (if any) in the general index of retail prices (all items) of the Central Statistical Office, or any replacement thereof or similar index agreed by the Trustees and approved for the purpose of this Rule by the Commissioners of Inland Revenue (“the Index”) over year ending in the September immediately before the date of the increase, provided that: 

(A) the increase to a Pension, Deferred Pension or Postponed Pension on 6th April 2000 and each 6th April thereafter until and including 6th April 2008 (or until such a later date as the Company and the Trustees may agree) shall be calculated as if: 


(i)
the Indexed proportion was the whole of the Benefit, and 


(ii)
the Specified Percentage was 100%, “

14. The Trustees said that after April 2008 (when the previous Courtaulds’ guarantee expired), they had to implement changes to the way they paid increases from April 2009. 

15. Dr Frankham was under a misapprehension that he would receive increases in line with the letter he received in July 2004 and the Trustees’ letter of 30 April 2009 clarified any doubts members may have held. 
16. The Trustees further added that Dr Frankham was given details of how the correct increases have been applied to his benefits by the Administrators on 24 September 2009. The Trustees believe that they have communicated to Dr Frankham how his benefits have been calculated and there is nothing further they can add. 
17. Dr Frankham’s response to the Trustees’ comments was that, in 2004 when he became a deferred member he received confirmation from Akzo Nobel that he would receive an increase in line with RPI “for all time”. He added that, “this guarantee appears very clear and unambiguous and in April 2009 I therefore expected an increase in line with the September 2008 RPI which was 5.0%. My pension was not increased by this amount and this is the basis of my complaint.”
18. Further he adds that the Trustees’ letter of April 2009 supports his belief that he is entitled to a 5% pension increase (or that in line with RPI). While he understands how the Trustees have arrived at an increase of 3.5%, he says that when he received his revised pension, it only increased by 2.7%. 
19. Dr Frankham adds that he was given sufficient information by the Trustees and their administrator that he could expect to receive an increase of RPI, up to a maximum of 5%. He states that he received letters which did not alter his belief that he was entitled to an increase of 5% or RPI whichever was higher.  

20. Dr Frankham says that the letters of 26 July 2004, 20 April 2009 and 8 April 2011 led him to expect to receive an increase by RPI to a maximum of 5%.  These letters did not explain to him that his pension would increase by 3.5%.
21. Dr Frankham says that in the letter of 30 April 2009, the Trustees categorically stated that he would receive an increase of 5%. They wrote: “Because the increase to the RPI over the 12 months to September 2008 was 5.0% your pension in excess of the GMP was increased by 5% in April 2009.” Dr Frankham says that his pension did not increase by 5% instead it increased by 2.7% in September 2009, 

22. Dr Frankham alleges that other members may well have received an increase of 5% in April 2009, whereas the fact he did not and he considers this to be unfair. He says that if the Trustees’ letters were incorrect than they had ample opportunities to correct any misunderstandings Dr Frankham may have held.  
23. Dr Frankham stressed how disappointed he was with the time taken by the Trustees to respond and the fact that they did not even consider his complaint via the IDRP. He states that the Trustees’ response to my Office does not address the substance of his complaint.  
Conclusions

24. There are two issues which need to be addressed; the pension increases which have been applied to Dr Frankham’s benefits in April 2009 and the poor communication from the Trustees. 
Pension Increases

25. Dr Frankham initially complained that the Trustees did not explain the pension increases in April 2009. However in his response to the Trustees’ comments, he has said that his complaint was that he was offered a guarantee in July 2004 which led him to believe that his pension would increase by 5% or RPI for all time and his increases after April 2009, were less than RPI.  
26. Having considered the Scheme rules and the letters sent by the Trustees and the Administrator, I am satisfied that the explanation offered by the Administrator is reasonable. 

27. The Administrator explained how they calculated the increases.  They explained that prior to April 2009 the Scheme had a guarantee that increases would be increased in line with the level Courtaulds agreed for a period until April 2008. As the period expired in April 2008, the Trustees had to follow what the Scheme rules said in April 2009. So after the guaranteed period, the increases applied reverted back to their default position. The default position is stated in the Scheme rules. 
28. I will breakdown what the Scheme rules say, which I trust will explain to Dr Frankham why his  increase in September 2009 was indeed correct:

· Rule 12 (1) states that pension increases for benefits accrued before 6 April 1999 shall increase by 70% of the RPI from April 2000 onwards. 
· However, Rule 12 (1)(A) states that the increases will be paid in line with RPI or 70% of RPI whichever is the greater from April 2000 to April 2008. 
· This meant that after April 2008, the pension increases reverted back to the default position as stated in Rule 12(1) which is that increases will be paid at 70% of RPI. 
29. The Administrators explained that Dr Frankham received increase of 3.5% of RPI. RPI in September 2008 was 5% and 70% of 5% was 3.5%. Therefore the correct level of increases has been applied to his pension, as defined by the Scheme rules. 
30. I note that in fact Dr Frankham says that he received an increase of 2.7% rather than 3.5% although he has not supplied any evidence to show that his pension as of April 2009 increased by 2.7%.  Assuming he is correct, asking the Trustees to clarify the position would unnecessarily delay matters, as they have not been forthcoming with their responses to my Office, so I shall direct them to provide  Dr Frankham with a detailed breakdown of how they have calculated his pension increases for 2009. 

31. While not wanting to pre-empt what the Trustees may say, but wishing to assist parties I am recommending this is completed swiftly bearing in mind the failures of the Trustees to act swiftly to date because looking at the facts it seems that Dr Frankham has possibly received an underpayment of his pension increase for 2009. Dr Frankham received his pension in August 2009 albeit it should have been paid from April 2009. Assuming his pension is paid in arrears, this means that the Administrators and Trustee have assumed the start date of the pension to be August 2009 and not April 2009. So Dr Frankham has received an increase of 3.5% but pro rota from August 2009 to April 2010, without factoring in May 2009 to July 2009. Effectively Dr Frankham has received nine months increase from August 2009 to April 2010. I come to this conclusion because, 3.5% divided by 12 months equals 0.2916% per month increase. 0.2916% multiplied by nine months equals 2.6244%, effectively 2.7% Dr Frankham is saying. It would appear that the Trustees have not paid the whole year’s increase for 2009 to Dr Frankham and therefore there is a potential loss which the Trustees will need to correct forthwith.   
32. Dr Frankham adds that he believed that his pension increases would be increased by the previous September RPI up to a maximum of 5% for all time. He refers to what Akzo Nobel sent when they confirmed that his benefits were deferred. I appreciate this may have raised his expectations, but the letter he received in July 2004, was incorrect and not representative of the Scheme rules. The letter should have reflected what the Scheme rules said so I am directing the Trustees to compensate Mr Frankham for the distress and inconvenience it must have caused him by raising his expectations. 
33. I will direct the Trustees to pay Dr Frankham £400 as compensation for raising his expectations when they should have made sure correspondence sent accurately reflected the Scheme rules and I will also direct them to provide Mr Frankham with a breakdown of the 2009 pension increases within 21 days, making good any underpayment within that same time frame. 
Poor Communication 

34. The Trustees letter of April 2009 was misleading and gave the impression to members that their benefits would increase by 5% or 70% whichever was highest after April 2009 whereas the Trustees response sent on 12 July 2012, contradicts what they previously informed their own members in April 2009. Their response of 12 July 2012, reiterates the position stated in the Scheme rules, which I have set out in paragraph 28. 
35.  It would not be unreasonable to assume that the reason why the Trustees took some time to actually pay Dr Frankham’s his pension, was because they themselves did not understand how increases would be paid.  
36. However, when the Administrators explained to Dr Frankham he continued to remain dissatisfied and referred the matter to the Trustees. The Trustees failed to respond to Dr Frankham and equally failed to consider the matter via their own IDRP. 

37. The Trustees did not correspond with TPAS and continually ignored requests from their own Administrators to respond to TPAS. 

38. The Trustees have compounded their failings by not responding to my Office in a prompt manner.

39. Bearing in mind that the company’s mission statement on the letterhead states “Tomorrow’s answers today”, I am surprised they allowed this matter to drag on for as long as it has. 

40. The fact that they ignored Dr Frankham, ignored their own Administrators’ requests to respond to TPAS, and delayed in providing this Office with responses no doubt compounded the distress Dr Frankham experienced when he could not understand his pension payments and quite clearly inconvenienced him. The Trustees need to compensate Dr Frankham for this. I will direct the Trustees to pay Dr Frankham £1,000 compensation for distress and inconvenience.
Directions  

41. Within 21 days of this Determination: 
· The Trustees will pay Dr Frankham £1,400 as compensation for the distress and inconvenience   they have caused him.
· In addition, the Trustees will also provide Dr Frankham with a breakdown of how his pension increases were calculated for 2009, and if there is any underpayment, then the Trustees will need to make good the underpayment adding interest at a rate as quoted by reference banks from the date the pension increase was due in 2009 to the date of settlement.  
JANE IRVINE 

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman 

22 January 2013 
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